(91) -- -- (91)

Net expense for the year (91) -- -- (91)

Massy Finance GFC Ltd

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
30 September 2023
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(46)

24 Financial risk management (continued)

a. Financial risk factors (continued)

(ii) Credit risk (continued)

(c) Expected credit loss measurement (continued)

Instalment credit, other loans and loan commitments

Category Average
ECL rate

Estimated
EAD

Expected
credit loss

 (%)

As at 30 September 2023

Performing (Stage 1) 0.70% 533,113 3,747
Underperforming (Stage 2) 1.26% 11,708 148
Non-performing (Stage 3) 35.04% 68,089 23,855
Loan Commitments  0.25% 24,486 62
TOTAL 4.36% 637,396 27,812

As at 30 September 2022

Performing (Stage 1) 0.97% 376,893 3,664
Underperforming (Stage 2) 1.45% 11,386 164
Non-performing (Stage 3) 28.51% 44,725 12,751
Loan Commitments  0.89% 20,412 181
TOTAL 3.70% 453,416 16,760

The movement in the provision for expected credit losses is as follows:

Performing
Under-

performing
Non-

performing Total

As at 30 September 2023
Balance at beginning of the year
as reported under IFRS 9

3,844 165 12,751 16,760

Net changes to provisions:
 - Transfers between categories (36) (15) 11,104 11,053
- Modification to contractual cashflow -- (1) -- (1)

 3,808 149 23,855 27,812
Amounts previously provided for

now written off -- -- -- --
Balance at end of the year 3,808 148 23,856 27,812

Massy Finance GFC Ltd

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
30 September 2023
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(47)

24 Financial risk management (continued)

a. Financial risk factors (continued)

(ii) Credit risk (continued)

(c) Expected credit loss measurement (continued)

The movement in the provision for expected credit losses is as follows:

Performing
Under-

performing
Non-

performing Total

As at 30 September 2022
Balance at beginning of the year
as reported under IFRS 9

3,005 273 9,936 13,214

Net changes to provisions:
 - Transfers between categories 839 (108) 2,815 3,546
- Modification to contractual cashflow -- -- -- --

 3,844 165 12,751 16,760
Amounts previously provided for

now written off -- -- -- --
Balance at end of the year 3,844 165 12,751 16,760

The following is an analysis of the net impairment expense on financial assets
recognised in profit or loss:

Performing
Under-

performing
Non-

performing Total

As at 30 September 2023

Net changes to provisions for
  the year:

(36) (15) 11,104 11,053

- Amounts directly written off
  to profit or loss

-- -- -- --

- Recoveries -- -- (20) (20)
Net expense for the year (36) (15) 11,084 11,033

As at 30 September 2022
Net changes to provisions for
  the year:

2,344 (48) 1,250 3,546

- Amounts directly written off
  to profit or loss

-- -- -- --

- Recoveries -- -- (25) (25)
Net expense for the year 2,344 (48) 1,225 3,521

Massy Finance GFC Ltd

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
30 September 2023
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(48)

24 Financial risk management (continued)

a. Financial risk factors (continued)

(ii) Credit risk (continued)

(c) Expected credit loss measurement (continued)

Reconciliation of gross carrying balances is as follows:

 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Gross carrying amount

At 1 October 2022 376,893 11,386 44,725 433,004
Repayments (150,344) (3,957) (9,580) (163,881)
New loans 308,791 4,060 8,985 321,836
Transfers between categories (2,227) 219 23,959 21,951
Gross carrying amount
At 30 September 2023 533,113 11,708 68,089 612,910

Gross carrying amount
At 1 October 2021 352,180 21,100 29,626 402,906
Repayments (109,285) (7,621) (11,859) (128,765)
New loans 139,783 2,793 4,384 146,960
Transfers between categories (5,785) (4,886) 22,574 11,903
Gross carrying amount
At 30 September 2022 376,893 11,386 44,725 433,004

(d) Analysis of loans to customers

 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

At 30 September 2023

Instalment credit loans 525,377 10,686 61,356 597,419
Finance leases 3,193 765 4,480 8,438
Insurance premium

financing 310 -- 220 530
Demand loans 4,233 258 2,032 6,523

533,113 11,709 68,088 612,910

At 30 September 2022
Instalment credit loans 356,065 10,070 42,756 408,891
Finance leases 8,495 770 1,270 10,535
Insurance premium
  financing 384 109 224 717
Demand loans 11,949 437 475 12,861

376,893 11,386 44,725 433,004

Massy Finance GFC Ltd

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
30 September 2023
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(49)

24 Financial risk management (continued)

a. Financial risk factors (continued)

(ii) Credit risk (continued)

(e) Repossessed collateral

Repossessed properties are sold as soon as practicable, with the proceeds used to
reduce the outstanding indebtedness. Repossessed properties are included in
other assets.

(f) Repossessed collateral

Repossessed properties are sold as soon as practicable, with the proceeds used to
reduce the outstanding indebtedness. Repossessed properties are included in
other assets.

(g) Concentration of risks of loans to customers

 Instalment  Insurance
 credit Finance premium Demand
 loans leases financing Loans Total

At 30 September 2023

Agriculture 921 -- -- -- 921
Communications 171 -- -- -- 171
Construction 4,845 -- -- -- 4,845
Consumer 534,678 8,095 450 6,191 549,414
Distribution 4,018 -- -- -- 4,018
Electricity and water 1,382 -- -- -- 1,382
Hotel and restaurant 2,734 -- -- -- 2,734
Manufacturing 4,592 -- -- -- 4,592
Petroleum 125 -- -- -- 125
Real estate 1,194 -- -- -- 1,194
Transport 16,075 92 -- -- 16,167
Other 26,685 251 80 331 27,347

 597,420 8,438 530 6,522 612,910

Massy Finance GFC Ltd

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
30 September 2023
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(50)

24 Financial risk management (continued)

a. Financial risk factors (continued)

(ii) Credit risk (continued)

(f) Concentration of risks of loans to customers (continued)

 Instalment  Insurance
 credit Finance premium Demand Mortgage
 loans leases financing Loans loans Total

At 30 September 2022

Agriculture 1,714 -- -- -- -- 1,714
Communications 86 190 -- -- -- 276
Construction 4,204 -- 6 -- -- 4,210
Consumer 350,889 7,795 700 12,421 -- 371,805
Distribution 3,852 162 -- -- -- 4,014
Electricity and water 1,454 -- -- -- -- 1,454
Hotel and restaurant 1,908 138 -- -- -- 2,046
Manufacturing 3,590 76 -- -- -- 3,666
Petroleum 139 -- -- -- -- 139
Real estate 1,727 -- -- 440 -- 2,167
Transport 14,323 1,979 3 -- -- 16,305
Other 25,005 195 8 -- -- 25,208

 408,891 10,535 717 12,861 -- 433,004

(iii) Liquidity risk

(a) Overview

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is unable to meet its payment obligations
associated with its financial liabilities when they fall due and to replace funds when they
are withdrawn.  The consequence may be the failure to meet obligations to repay
depositors and the inability to fulfil commitments to lend.

(b) Management of risk

 Monitoring and forecasting of deposit maturities for potential non-renewals to
ensure adequate funding is available to meet commitments. The Company has